Scappoose Rural Fire District
Board of Directors Regular Meeting
Thursday, February 13,2025

Microsoft Teams meeting
Join on your computer or mobile app
Click here to join the meeting
Or join by entering a meeting ID
Meeting ID: 273 755 937 628
Passcode: khapZx

Call to Order & Flag Salute
Roll Call

Public Comment
“Thisisthetimeforpubliccommentonagendaandnon-agendaitems. The
Board will not take any immediate action but will document all comments
and/orconcerns.Please note, personnelconcerns willnotbediscussedina
public meeting.lIf you have any concerns with personnel, please schedule a
meeting with the Fire Chief or Board President.”

Consent Agenda

A. Approve Minutes from 1-9-2025 regular meeting
B. Approve Jan. 2025 Profit & Loss Detail

C. Approve Jan. 2025 Budget vs. Actual

Statistical Data

A. Ambulance Activity Report

B. Community Paramedic Program
C. Response Activity Report

D. UAS FlightSummary


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTMxZDcxZjUtOGI5Ni00ZDNjLTkyYzEtYmY3OGU2Zjc0MTRl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22306b94f8-1c53-4433-9a3c-887a5b154f37%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22d32a7170-2abe-4c1a-ab05-3194d9f32cb0%22%7d

VI. Staff Reports
A. Chief's Report
B. Operations & EMS Report
C. Fire Marshal & Training Report
E. Member Outreach Report
F.Finance Report

VIl.  Old Business
A. Board Policy 4.8 (Non Represented Wage Scale)

VIIl.  Committee Reports
A. Management Team
B. Strategic Planning Committee

IX. Miscellaneous
A. Financial Hardship Waivers

X. New Business
A. Turnout Purchase Proposal
B. Levy Renewal Guidance
C. Major Budget Item Discussion

XI. Communications

XIll.  Good of the Order

X, Adjourn
Pursuantto ORS 192.640(1),the Board of Directors forthe ScappooseFire
Districtreservestherighttoconsideranddiscuss,ineitheropensessionor
Executive Session, additional subjects which may arise aftertheagendais
published. Pursuantto ORS 192.640(1), the Board of Directors for the
ScappooseFireDistrictreservestherighttoconsideranddiscuss,ineither
opensessionorExecutive Session, additional subjects whichmay arise
after the agenda is published.



PREVIOUS
MEETING MINUTES



APRO0s

SCAPPOOSE
FIRE DISTRICT

P.O.Box 625 SCAPPOOSE, OREGON 97056

Scappoose Rural Fire District
Board of Directors Regular
Meeting Thursday, January 9,
2024

Microsoft Teams meeting

Call to Order & Flag Salute - President Reeves called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm and led the
flag salute.

Roll Call - President Reeves, Vice President Graham, Director Krieck, Director Sorenson, Director
Gift, Chief Pricher, Assistant Chief Marks, FF Dietz, FF Booth, FF Cardoos, FF Mathews, ERT Curio.

Public Comment - No public comment.
Consent Agenda

Approve Minutes from 12-12-24 regular meeting — Director Graham moved to approve the minutes
from December 12, 2024. Director Krieck seconded. Directors Sorenson, Graham, Gift, Krieck, and
Reeves all voted to approve the minutes. The motion passed unanimously.

Approve Dec. 2024 Profit & Loss Detail - Director Sorenson asked about a FlyMe Flag purchase,
Assistant Chief Marks explained that it is the volunteer fire academy flag. Director Gift asked what
the order for building schematics was for and Chief Pricher explained that it was an invoice that we
received late, the company is working with an architect on potential future building
upgrades/remodel. Director Kreick noted that there are a lot of physicals for new volunteers.
Director Sorenson asked about a conference registration fee, Assistant Chief Marks explained that
the conference is for privacy officer and compliance officer courses. Director Graham noted the
price of furnace oil and diesel. Director Gift asked how many LifePak 35s we purchased, Chief
Pricher let him know that we purchased two.
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Approve Dec. 2024 Budget vs. Actual - Director Sorenson asked about the Enterprise Zone money,
Chief Pricher explained that we were told to not spend the money as we may have to pay that
money back so for now it is in our LGIP account. Director Krieck asked what we could do with the
money if we do not need to pay it back, there was a brief discussion around potentially putting that
money into a PERS side account or purchasing apparatus. Director Gift asked why our
miscellaneous revenue is so high. Chief Pricher explained that it's due to a wide variety of reasons
including permit fees. Director Gift also asked what HERT (Heavy Equipment Rental Tax) tax
turnover is, The Chief explained that it's money that the county distributes every so often. Director
Gift asked what the district plans on using Building and Grounds maintenance money on. Chief
Pricher explained that it might be used to replace the HVAC system, but there is no set plan yet.

Director Graham moved to approve the consent agenda. Director Krieck seconded the motion.
The motion passed unanimously.
Statistical Data

Ambulance Activity Report — Chief Pricher noted that the number of transports was high for the
month of December and revenue is higher than last year, but it is steady. Discussion around GDAC
and Medicare.

Community Paramedic Report — Director Gift asked what the difference is between “closed” and
“graduated”. Chief Marks explained that the Community Paramedic can close a client account due
to non-compliance or death or a client can graduate after the community paramedic works with
them on their needs and is confident moving forward without her help. Director Gift asked what the
“Pongo Fund” is, Chief Marks explained that it is a fund for clients to help take care of their pets (i.e.
buying pet food).

Response Activity Report — Chief Pricher noted the increase in overlapping calls. Director Sorenson
asked what qualifies as “out of district”. Chief Pricher explained that it is anything not in our
response area (Columbia River, Vernonia, Portland, etc.).

UAS Flight Summary — No questions or comments.

Staff Reports

Chief’s Report — Chief Pricher noted that part of working on communication was updating the
dashboard so there is more information readily available to everyone. Director Gift asked about the
TSI conference. Chief Pricher noted that there was a lot of discussion around the health and safety
of firefighters. Tulsa and Boston Fire are wearing wristbands to keep track of sleep, exercise, heart
rate, etc. to help figure out the best schedule for firefighters. They got to see examples of how NERIS
works (it will be real-time data). Director Gift asked if any of our drones have audio capabilities.
Chief Pricher explained that we have speakers mounted so we can talk to people, but we cannot
listen. Director Gift asked what projects were referenced in number six. Chief Pricher explained that
there is going to be a hotel coming to Scappoose. There are other potential business ideas, but
nothing set in stone yet. Director Reeves said thank you to all those who were involved in Share and



Care this year. Director Sorenson asked if a new person will be hired as the Share and Care
Coordinator for 2025. Chief Pricher said yes, but we will be working to fill that position. Director
Sorenson asked about strategic financial planning, which will be discussed in “miscellaneous”.

Operations & EMS Report — Director Gift asked for an ASA update. At the December meeting, county
commissioners signed an ordinance granting the ASA from Jan 1, 2025, to June 30, 2025. Chief
Pricher has been working with the other fire chiefs due to contract negotiations that will have to
take place between the fire districts and the county in the franchise agreements. The county gave a
sub-par contract that was taken from a different rural county in Oregon, not realizing that they were
run by a private ambulance company. Chief Pricher explained that because of the state of that
agreement, our agency pitched the idea of having our law firm negotiate with the county on behalf
of the fire service to the other fire agencies.

Fire Marshal & Training Report — Director Gift asked how many people were sent to help at the
Palisades fire. Chief Pricher let the board know that five people (one chief, two career, and two
volunteers) were sent along with the Timberwolf Fire Engine. Director Gift congratulated those who
got off of probation.

Member Outreach — No questions or comments.

Finance Report - No questions or comments.

Old Business
Director Gift asked about the Senate Bill for Special District Grant Accessibility. Chief Pricher has
been tracking it, but there is no current update.

Committee Reports

Management Team - Station dashboards, uniform replacement, J-Term at the high school, and the
ambulance order were discussed. There will be a staff report coming about uniforms, but it has
been brought to the district’s attention that the uniforms have PFAS (forever chemicals) in them. FF
Dietz has been working with Chief Marks to contact vendors who no longer use those chemicals. J-
Term is back in session, there are 12 students currently in the program. An order for a new
ambulance was placed, but the pre-build has not been scheduled. We will be upgrading from a
F350 chassis to a F450 chassis to not wear down the brakes as fast. That will cost about $4,000. We
will probably have a $100,000 expense in the next 6 months to one year because we want to take
advantage of a pre-payment deal which will save us $4,000. The Expedition Max has stickering done
but is waiting to get all of the emergency lights and radios installed. Lt. Anderson is working on the
flatbed. When that is complete, he will work on getting the Expedition in service. There was an issue
with the order for the canopy for the F250, the wrong windows were installed. It will go in to get the
upfitting done after the expedition. Director Gift asked what vehicle the second community
paramedic would have once we hire for that position. Chief Pricher explained that they would most
likely have the F250 (the old duty officer’s vehicle). We will have the two Suburban’s as backup



vehicles. Director Gift asked about the agreement with Pro Auto to help lower maintenance costs. It
is stillin the works. Director Krieck asked how much outsourcing we have to do for aerial and
pumps. Chief Pricher explained that it’s not much and that the biggest costs over the last couple of
years were having to re-plumb the engines.

Strategic Planning Committee — Did not meet.

Miscellaneous-

We would like to have an executive session next week to meet with our financial planner. Plan for
Thursday the 16" in the afternoon. The negotiation team with the labor group will also have time
with the financial planner to ask any questions they might have. The shop stewards will have one-
on-one time without the Chiefs or admin there to ask questions.

Financial Hardship Waiver— Did not review during the management meeting.

New Business
Appoint Budget Officer- Director Sorenson moved to appoint Chief Pricher as the budget officer,
and Director Gift seconded. The motion passed unanimously.

Approve Budget Calendar- Director Graham moved to approve the budget calendar. Director Krieck
seconded. The motion carried unanimously.

Communications
Thank you from the Amani Center.

Good of the Order - None.

Adjourn - The meeting adjourned at 8:03 pm.

Pursuant to ORS 192.640(1), the Board of Directors for the Scappoose Fire District reserves the
right to consider and discuss, in either open session or Executive Session, additional subjects
which may arise after the agenda is published. Pursuant to ORS 192.640(1), the Board of
Directors for the Scappoose Fire District reserves the right to consider and discuss, in either
open session or Executive Session, additional subjects which may arise after the agenda is
published.

The meeting adjourned at



Dave Sorenson, Secretary-Treasurer Date

Submitted by Karleigh Booth
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District

Profit and Loss Detail

January 2025

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE
Ordinary Income/Expenses
Income
1. GENERAL FUND REVENUES
EMS Receipts $76,204.04
FireMed $2,025.00
Miscellaneous Revenue $3,969.53
Property Taxes $51,302.85
Total for 1. GENERAL FUND REVENUES $133,501.42
2. GRANT FUND REVENUE $5,640.38
Total for Income $139,141.80
Expenses
1..GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
1...
1.1 GENERAL FUND PERSONNEL SVCS
550 Insurance
01/07/2025 Expense Benefit Help Solutions(FSA) Insurance reimbursement Checking U.S. Bank 258.66 258.66
01/08/2025 Journal Entry Jan 01 SAFER Grant ER Health Ins -Split- -881.00 -622.34
01/09/2025 Bill 52191 S.D.I.S. Health & Dental premium- February Accounts Payable 38,271.00 37,648.66
01/16/2025 Expense Benefit Help Solutions(FSA) monthly fee Checking U.S. Bank 125.00 37,773.66
01/28/2025 Expense Benefit Help Solutions(FSA) Flex spend reimbursement Checking U.S. Bank 10.40 37,784.06
01/29/2025 Bill 012025 Standard Insurance ER OPFML Accounts Payable 1,334.69 39,118.75
01/29/2025 Bill HRA VEBA Trust ER Contributions January Accounts Payable 10,097.40 49,216.15
01/29/2025 Bill 1603 Colonial Life Accident/Cancer policy for volunteers Accounts Payable 733.10 49,949.25
01/29/2025 Bill SAIF Corporation Claims reimbursement- Bautista Accounts Payable 951.58 50,900.83
01/29/2025 Bill Standard Insurance Life, LTD, AD&D Accounts Payable 1,650.32 52,551.15
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex - tax OR ER Work Benefit Checking U.S. Bank 86.43 52,637.58
Total for 550 Insurance $52,637.58
560 Personnel Salaries
01/08/2025 Journal Entry Jan 01 SAFER Grant Salary -Split- -3,561.60 -3,561.60
01/10/2025 Expense P.E.R.S. EE PERS IAP Contributions Checking U.S. Bank 14,507.14 10,945.54
01/22/2025 Expense Voya - Oregon Savings Growth Plan November OSGP Contributions Checking U.S. Bank 23,896.75 34,842.29
01/29/2025 Bill HRA VEBA Trust EE Contributions January Accounts Payable 3,603.00 38,445.29
01/29/2025 Bill Tualatin Valley Fire Fighters Union Jan. Union dues Accounts Payable 2,691.58 41,136.87
01/29/2025 Bill 42462357 Transamerica Life Ins. Co. Life Ins - Ahlers Accounts Payable 93.81 41,230.68
01/29/2025 Bill Transamerica Life Ins. Co. Life Ins - Gandara Accounts Payable 123.23 41,353.91
01/29/2025 Bill Inroads Credit Union Food fund Jan. Accounts Payable 955.00 42,308.91
01/29/2025 Bill 012025 Standard Insurance EE OPFML Accounts Payable 2,064.54 44,373.45
01/29/2025 Bill Principal Financial Group Employee Insurance- DuBois Accounts Payable 116.68 44,490.13
01/29/2025 Bill Standard Insurance STD Accounts Payable 91.11 44,581.24
01/29/2025 Bill American Heritage Life Insurance Co. Life Ins - Anderson/Marks Accounts Payable 136.90 44,718.14
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex Payroll Deferred compensation Checking U.S. Bank 10,150.12 54,868.26
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex Payroll ShiftDif Checking U.S. Bank 99.77 54,968.03
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex Payroll oT Checking U.S. Bank 83,851.21 138,819.24
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex Payroll Balance of Net Pay Checking U.S. Bank 101,767.83 240,587.07
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex Check Contract payment Checking U.S. Bank 805.00 241,392.07
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex - tax EE Payroll Tax WH Checking U.S. Bank 105,980.72 347,372.79
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex Payroll FLSA Checking U.S. Bank 10,148.10 357,520.89
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex Payroll Flex spend Checking U.S. Bank 9,471.18 366,992.07
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex Payroll Incentives Checking U.S. Bank 2,550.03 369,542.10
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex Payroll Longevity Checking U.S. Bank 1,089.14 370,631.24
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex Payroll Phone Pay Checking U.S. Bank 100.00 370,731.24
01/31/2025 Expense Voya - Oregon Savings Growth Plan December OSGP Contributions Checking U.S. Bank 23,373.40 394,104.64
Total for 560 Personnel Salaries $394,104.64
570 SocSec/Medicare(FICA)
01/08/2025 Journal Entry Jan 01 SAFER Grant ER FICA -Split- -250.75 -250.75
01/30/2025 Expense Paychex - tax ER Payroll Taxes Checking U.S. Bank 28,759.54 28,508.79
Total for 570 SocSec/Medicare(FICA) $28,508.79
590 Personnel Benefits
01/08/2025 Journal Entry Jan 01 SAFER Grant ER PERS -Split- -947.03 -947.03
01/10/2025 Expense P.E.R.S. ER PERS retirement contributions Checking U.S. Bank 70,595.30 69,648.27
Total for 590 Personnel Benefits $69,648.27
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District

Profit and Loss Detail
January 2025

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

Total for 1.1 GENERAL FUND PERSONNEL SVCS $544,899.28

1.2 GENERAL FUND MATERIAL & SVC

670 Contract Services
01/08/2025 Expense One9 Cali fire fuel/food Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 49.48 49.48
01/09/2025 Expense Love’s Travel Center Cali Fire fuel/food Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 65.51 114.99
01/09/2025 Expense Best Western Cali Fire Lodging Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 113.42 228.41
01/09/2025 Expense Best Western Cali Fire Lodging Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 113.42 341.83
01/09/2025 Expense Chiles Road Beacon Cali Fire fuel Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 63.39 405.22
01/09/2025 Expense Love’s Travel Center Cali Fire fuel/food Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 72.51 477.73
01/09/2025 Expense Seven Feathers Hotel Cali Fire Lodging Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 168.00 645.73
01/09/2025 Expense Seven Feathers Hotel Cali Fire Lodging Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 168.00 813.73
01/09/2025 Expense Seven Feathers Hotel Cali Fire Lodging Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 168.00 981.73
01/09/2025  Bill 17142 National Testing Network Annual NTN for FF Testing & Recruitment 12/1/24 thru 12/1/25 Accounts Payable 500.00 1,481.73
01/09/2025 Expense Love’s Travel Center Cali Fire fuel/food Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 80.00 1,561.73
01/09/2025  Bill 11548 Accuity CPAs Progress bill for FY23-24 audit Accounts Payable 7,000.00 8,561.73
01/09/2025 Expense Exxon Mobile Cali Fire fuel Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 79.60 8,641.33
01/09/2025 Expense Seven Feathers Truck Stop  Cali Fire fuel Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 55.00 8,696.33
01/10/2025 Expense Arby’s Cali Fire food Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 53.79  8,750.12
01/10/2025 Expense Speedway Fuel Cali Fire fuel Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 92.27 8,842.39
01/10/2025 Expense Target Cali Fire supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 142.34  8,984.73
01/10/2025 Expense Chevron Cali Fire fuel Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 162.17  9,146.90
01/11/2025 Expense Target Cali Fire supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 9.93 9,156.83
01/24/2025 Expense Arco Gas Station Cali fire fuel Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 175.89  9,332.72
01/24/2025 Expense Patterson Grocery Cali fire food Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 8.57 9,341.29
01/24/2025 Expense Texas Roadhouse Cali fire meal Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 164.42  9,505.71
01/24/2025 Expense Pilot Truck Stop Cali fire fuel Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 102.00 9,607.71
01/24/2025 Expense E-Z Trip Cali Fire fuel Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 91.00 9,698.71
01/24/2025 Expense Arby’s Cali Fire food Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 50.76  9,749.47
01/24/2025 Expense Love’s Travel Center Cali Fire fuel/food Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 126.02  9,875.49
01/25/2025 Expense Holiday Inn Express Cali Fire lodging Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 128.90 10,004.39
01/25/2025 Expense Pilot Truck Stop Cali fire fuel Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 150.00 10,154.39
01/25/2025 Expense Holiday Inn Express Cali Fire lodging Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 128.90 10,283.29
Total for 670 Contract Services $10,283.29

720 Public Fire Services
01/05/2025 Expense Amazon Marine Dry Box Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 79.96 79.96
Total for 720 Public Fire Services $79.96

730 Property & Liability Insur.
01/09/2025  Bill S.D.I.S. Additions & Deletions to Property & Casualty Insurance Accounts Payable 39.00 39.00
01/09/2025  Bill 52191568 S.D.l.S. 2025 Property & Liability premium Accounts Payable 96,831.00 96,870.00
Total for 730 Property & Liability Insur. $96,870.00

750 Maintenance on Equipment
01/01/2025 Expense Linemaster foot switch for Tower Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:7084 83.34 83.34
01/02/2025 Credit Card Credit West Marine Pro Return transducer FB43 Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 -1,258.00 -1,174.66
01/08/2025 Expense Strobes n More Whelen Communication Cable Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 175.01 -999.65
01/09/2025  Bill 32063 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2015 GMC Sierra Oil change- fees Accounts Payable 2.40 -997.25
01/09/2025 Bill 907704 Wilcox & Flegel Difference owed from 11/14/24 Accounts Payable 682.60 -314.65
01/09/2025  Bill 32063 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2015 GMC Sierra Oil change- parts Accounts Payable 65.98 -248.67
01/09/2025  Bill 32063 Pro Automotive & Diesel 2015 GMC Sierra Oil change- labor Accounts Payable 83.48 -165.19
01/29/2025  Bill 4496074  Ace Hardware - Scappoose  Dri-air & fasteners Accounts Payable 49.11 -116.08
01/29/2025  Bill 986287 Sunset Auto Parts Portable pump Accounts Payable 114.94 -1.14
01/29/2025  BiIll 1352203  Mathews, Keith Fuel for Water Tender- Palisades Conflag reimbursement Accounts Payable 83.61 82.47
01/29/2025 Bill 4498044  Ace Hardware - Scappoose  Heater for apparatus, "L" channel Accounts Payable 77.98 160.45
01/29/2025  Bill 32145 Pro Automotive & Diesel F-350 Oil change- fees Accounts Payable 2.84 163.29
01/29/2025  Bill 0921728  Wilcox & Flegel Bio Diesel 400 gal @2.962 Accounts Payable 1,187.56  1,350.85
01/29/2025  Bill 987486 Sunset Auto Parts Red nitrite-free antifreeze (x6) Accounts Payable 149.94 1,500.79
01/29/2025 Bill 339463 Sunset Auto Parts Radiator cap Accounts Payable 6.61 1,507.40
01/29/2025  Bill 32409 Pro Automotive & Diesel DEKA battery- parts Accounts Payable 313.50 1,820.90
01/29/2025 Bill 986504 Sunset Auto Parts DEF Accounts Payable 14235 1,963.25
01/29/2025  Bill 32409 Pro Automotive & Diesel DEKA battery- fees Accounts Payable 3.14  1,966.39
01/29/2025 Bill 986512 Sunset Auto Parts 15 amp fuses Accounts Payable 15.54  1,981.93
01/29/2025  BiIll 32145 Pro Automotive & Diesel F-350 Oil change- labor Accounts Payable 81.48 2,063.41
01/29/2025 Bill 924564 Wilcox & Flegel Unleaded 247 gal @2.968 Accounts Payable 833.62 2,897.03
01/29/2025  Bill 32145 Pro Automotive & Diesel F-350 Oil change- parts Accounts Payable 103.52  3,000.55
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Scappoose

Rural Fire Protection District

Profit and Loss Detail
January 2025

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE
Total for 750 Maintenance on Equipment $3,000.55
760 Administration
01/09/2025 BiIll U.S. Postal Service PO Box renewal fee 12 months Accounts Payable 342.00 342.00
01/09/2025 Expense Fred Meyer E Memory Cards Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:1883 55.98 397.98
01/09/2025 BiIll 71790 Local Government Law Group Email review, review ASA, and phone calls Accounts Payable 1,254.00 1,651.98
01/09/2025 BiIll 022849217  Xerox Corporation Color copies Dec. Accounts Payable 42.82 1,694.80
01/09/2025 BiIll 022849217  Xerox Corporation B/W copies Dec. Accounts Payable 6.55 1,701.35
01/09/2025 BiIll Liebig, Paul Reimburse shipping charges on personal card  Accounts Payable 131.66 1,833.01
01/09/2025 BiIll 05213711 DocuMart Printing & Copying EMS protocol books- B&W x 96, C x 20 Accounts Payable 3,785.34 5,618.35
01/09/2025 Bill 3030814 Baker Tilly US, LLP 8.75 hr Finance/Accounting consult fees Accounts Payable 2,187.50 7,805.85
01/11/2025 Expense Fred Meyer VISA cards for Cali response Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 1,520.85 9,326.70
01/15/2025 Expense Intuit Quickbooks 1099 forms Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 11.98 9,338.68
01/15/2025 Expense US Bank Analysis Service Charge Checking U.S. Bank 17.95 9,356.63
01/15/2025 Expense Postal Annex return weightlifting equip Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:5425 162.05 9,518.68
01/23/2025 Expense International Assoc. of Fire Chiefs Marks membership dues Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:1883 288.33  9,807.01
01/29/2025 BIll Employee 1 OPFML overpayment reimbursement Accounts Payable 97.90 9,904.91
01/29/2025 BiIll 9702 Insurance refund Accounts Payable 25.00 9,929.91
01/29/2025 Bill 9261 Insurance refund Accounts Payable 2,189.40 12,119.31
01/29/2025 BiIll 250001 Oregon Mobile Integrated Healthcare Coalition =~ Membership dues Accounts Payable 30.00 12,149.31
01/29/2025 BIll 25-2133 OFDDA/OFCA Joint Conference OFDDA Membership Dues 2025 Accounts Payable 1,500.00 13,649.31
01/29/2025 BiIll 111007 Bio-Med Testing Service, Inc New volunteer background check Accounts Payable 47.00 13,696.31
01/29/2025 Bill 580341 Kaiser Permanente Insurance refund Accounts Payable 2,154.20 15,850.51
01/29/2025 BiIll Employee 2 OPFML overpayment reimbursement Accounts Payable 134.62 15,985.13
01/29/2025 BIll Employee 3 OPFML overpayment reimbursement Accounts Payable 51.15 16,036.28
01/29/2025 BiIll Employee 4 OPFML overpayment reimbursement Accounts Payable 186.60 16,222.88
01/31/2025 Expense Paychex Invoice payroll processing invoice Checking U.S. Bank 660.09 16,882.97
Total for 760 Administration $16,882.97
765 Information Technology
01/03/2025 Expense JAMF Software, LLC monthly subscription Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:5425 220.00 220.00
01/04/2025 Expense Wix.Com Website fee Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 47.88 267.88
01/09/2025 BiIll 202 Kleinberg Tech December Report Accounts Payable 210.00 477.88
01/09/2025 BiIll 322191 ArchiveSocial 1/1/25-12/31/25 Archive Subscription Accounts Payable 4,397.40 4,875.28
01/09/2025 BiIll 2025314 Centerlogic, Inc. Monthly billing for January Accounts Payable 1,983.48 6,858.76
01/09/2025 BiIll 2025439 Centerlogic, Inc. 2.5 hrs. Remote & onsite work Accounts Payable 287.50 7,146.26
01/18/2025 Expense CenturyLink Holbrook modem Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 75.00 7,221.26
01/18/2025 Expense Apple Inc. monthly storage Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:1883 9.99 7,231.25
01/18/2025 Expense Intuit Quickbooks QB Online monthly fee Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 99.00 7,330.25
01/18/2025 Expense CenturyLink Main Station back-up Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 60.00 7,390.25
01/24/2025 Expense Amazon UPS Battery Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 47.72  7,437.97
01/24/2025 Expense Amazon UPS Battery Replacement Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 179.99 7,617.96
01/24/2025 Expense Amazon UPS Battery Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 7781 7,695.77
01/25/2025 Expense Amazon UPS Battery Replacement Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 179.99 7,875.76
01/27/2025 Expense Adobe Adobe Software Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:7084 99.99 7,975.75
01/29/2025 BiIll 6102467964 Verizon Wireless iPhones & iPads Accounts Payable 577.10 8,552.85
01/29/2025 BiIll 94883457 ESRI GIS mapping software annual subscription Accounts Payable 5,227.95 13,780.80
01/29/2025 BIll 1192025 AT&T Mobility January charges - phones, iPads Accounts Payable 704.67 14,485.47
01/29/2025 BiIll CenturyLink Chapman Internet Accounts Payable 83.73 14,569.20
01/29/2025 BiIll 2025816 Centerlogic, Inc. 0.5 hrs. remote work Accounts Payable 57.50 14,626.70
01/29/2025 BiIll 112988 ImageTrend Annual recurring fee Accounts Payable 11,726.83 26,353.53
01/29/2025 BiIll 10492612 City of Portland - Bureau of Tech Services 800 MHZ access January Accounts Payable 166.32 26,519.85
01/29/2025 BiIll 7407 Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue ReGIS annual subscription Accounts Payable 1,482.90 28,002.75
01/29/2025 Bill Comcast Business Main station IT Jan. Accounts Payable 267.80 28,270.55
01/29/2025 BiIll 6102534995 Verizon Wireless Machine to machine Accounts Payable 7.87 28,278.42
Total for 765 Information Technology $28,278.42
770 Cleaning Materials & Supplies
01/08/2025 Expense Amazon Cleaning supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 28.57 28.57
01/08/2025 Expense Amazon Cleaning supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 100.90 129.47
01/14/2025 Expense Amazon Cleaning supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 23.79 153.26
01/14/2025 Expense Amazon Cleaning supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 127.80 281.06
Total for 770 Cleaning Materials & Supplies $281.06
775 Emerg. Operating Supplies
01/06/2025 Expense Identifire 2 helmet nameplate stickers Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:5425 42.85 42.85
01/29/2025 BiIll 362663 Knox Company MedVault retrofit kits (x7) Accounts Payable 2,128.00 2,170.85
01/29/2025 Bill 38331 Sea western Fire Fighting Equipment Helmet shields Accounts Payable 309.00 2,479.85
01/29/2025 BiIll 362663 Knox Company shipping Accounts Payable 34.00 2,513.85
01/29/2025 BiIll 908318 L.N. Curtis and Sons large SCBA Masks x1, PPE towelettes Accounts Payable 555.68  3,069.53

12



Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District

Profit and Loss Detail
January 2025
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DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT  BALANCE
Total for 775 Emerg. Operating Supplies $3,069.53
780 Building & Grounds Maint.
01/09/2025  Credit Card Credit CR Spotless H20 filter system reimbursement Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 -684.00 -684.00
01/09/2025 Bill 219907 Paramount Pest Control Inc. Main Station pest control Accounts Payable 89.00 -595.00
01/09/2025 Bill 219801 Paramount Pest Control Inc. Chapman Station pest control Accounts Payable 110.00 -485.00
01/09/2025 Bill 839598 Complete Carpet Services Main station carpet cleaning- Jan 2025 Accounts Payable 1,236.44 751.44
01/21/2025  Credit Card Credit Rogue Fitness Refund exercise equipment Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:5425 -45.00 706.44
01/29/2025 Bill 220766 Paramount Pest Control Inc. Main Station pest control Accounts Payable 89.00 795.44
01/29/2025  Bill City of Scappoose Water & Sewage charges Accounts Payable 41.38 836.82
01/29/2025  Bill City of Scappoose Water & Sewage charges Accounts Payable 589.71 1,426.53
01/29/2025 Bill 220766 Paramount Pest Control Inc. Chapman Station pest control Accounts Payable 110.00 1,536.53
Total for 780 Building & Grounds Maint. $1,536.53
790 Training
01/01/2025 Expense Jones & Bartlett Learning, LLC 14 Textbooks - Intro to fire/EMS Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:0198 1,080.97 1,080.97
01/06/2025 Expense ImageTrend Connect Conference fees-DuBois Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:1883 599.00 1,679.97
01/07/2025 Expense Fred Meyer HS program supplies Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:7084 81.93 1,761.90
01/07/2025 Expense Hotels.com Denley - training lodging Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:5425 307.72 2,069.62
01/09/2025  Bill 108614 TargetSolutions Learning LLC 66 TSCRPRO subscrip. @ $65.05 ea. Accounts Payable 4,293.30 6,362.92
01/10/2025 Expense ImageTrend Connect Conference fees-Marks Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:1883 599.00 6,961.92
01/10/2025  Expense ABC Trainerize Pro 15 subscription Credit Card Master Acct. 3512:2972 45.00 7,006.92
01/29/2025 Bill 4502 Cascade Training Center ACLS, PALS, CPR Accounts Payable 17,805.00 24,811.92
Total for 790 Training $24,811.92
810 Utilities
01/09/2025  Bill P.G.E. Cleetwood Accounts Payable 289.95 289.95
01/09/2025 Bill 17670848 Graybar Financial Services Voip phones - January Accounts Payable 399.65 689.60
01/27/2025  Expense 13045001 W.O.E.C. Acct 13045001 - Jan. billing Checking U.S. Bank 371.05 1,060.65
01/29/2025 Bill 012025 CRPUD Jan. boathouse electricity Accounts Payable 125.13 1,185.78
01/29/2025 Bill 447881-4 N.W. Natural Gas Monthly charges Acct 447881-4 Accounts Payable 594.19 1,779.97
01/29/2025 Bill CenturyLink Chapman Phone Accounts Payable 62.97 1,842.94
01/29/2025 Bill CenturyLink Main Station Fax Accounts Payable 61.98 1,904.92
01/29/2025 Bill 47479 Waste Management of Oregon, Inc. Dec. garbage/recycling Accounts Payable 147.84 2,052.76
01/29/2025 Bill 012025 CRPUD Jan. main station electricity Accounts Payable 843.60 2,896.36
Total for 810 Utilities $2,896.36
870 EMS Operations
01/09/2025 Bill 9157031375  Airgas - USA, LLC Standard Invoice - 1 Oxygen Accounts Payable 283.14 283.14
01/09/2025 Bill 66446 EMS Technology Solutions, LLC 6 Inventory & Asset Mngmt Licenses Accounts Payable 185.00 468.14
01/09/2025 Bill 66446 EMS Technology Solutions, LLC 24 Fleet Mngmt Licenses Accounts Payable 120.00 588.14
01/09/2025 Bill 1540060 Life-Assist, Inc. EMS medication & supplies Accounts Payable 749.61 1,337.75
01/09/2025 Bill 20242537 Systems Design West (SDW) EMS billing for December Accounts Payable 2,616.90 3,954.65
01/09/2025 Bill 1541517 Life-Assist, Inc. EMS supplies Accounts Payable 100.98 4,055.63
01/09/2025 Bill 012025 Jenna Wiley, MD Physician advisor - Jan. Accounts Payable 666.00 4,721.63
01/29/2025 Bill 1545435 Life-Assist, Inc. EMS supplies Accounts Payable 112.20 4,833.83
01/29/2025 Bill 1545390 Life-Assist, Inc. EMS medication Accounts Payable 194.97 5,028.80
01/29/2025 Bill 1544875 Life-Assist, Inc. EMS supplies & medication Accounts Payable 1,880.94 6,909.74
Total for 870 EMS Operations $6,909.74
Total for 1.2 GENERAL FUND MATERIAL & SVC $194,900.33
1.3 GENERAL FUND CAPITL OUTLAY
910 CO Equipment
01/29/2025 Bill 9208217102  Stryker Sales Corp. LifePak35- Laryngoscope Accounts Payable 11.45 11.45
Total for 910 CO Equipment $11.45
Total for 1.3 GENERAL FUND CAPITL OUTLAY $11.45
Total for 1... $739,811.06
Total for 1..GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES $739,811.06
2. GRANT FUND EXPENSE
2.1 PERSONNEL SVCS
1. Personnel Salaries
01/08/2025 Journal Entry Jan 01 SAFER Grant Salary -Split- 3,561.60 3,561.60
Total for 1. Personnel Salaries $3,561.60
2. Personnel Benefits
01/08/2025 Journal Entry Jan 01 SAFER Grant ER PERS -Split- 947.03 947.03
01/08/2025 Journal Entry Jan 01 SAFER Grant ER Health Ins -Split- 881.00 1,828.03
01/08/2025 Journal Entry Jan 01 SAFER Grant ER FICA -Split- 250.75 2,078.78
Total for 2. Personnel Benefits $2,078.78
Total for 2.1 PERSONNEL SVCS $5,640.38
Total for 2. GRANT FUND EXPENSE $5,640.38



Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District

Profit and Loss Detail
January 2025

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE
3. PROPERTY FUND CAPITAL OUTLAY
Fire Apparatus & Equipment
01/09/2025 Bill 2618 Digital Graphiti Printing LLC Decals for Expedition Accounts Payable 1,250.00 1,250.00
01/29/2025 Bill 2622 Digital Graphiti Printing LLC Decals for Jeep Accounts Payable 750.00 2,000.00
Total for Fire Apparatus & Equipment $2,000.00
Total for 3. PROPERTY FUND CAPITAL OUTLAY $2,000.00
Unapplied Cash Bill Payment Expense
01/29/2025 Bill 012025 US Bank 1-27-25 Accounts Payable 265.26 265.26
01/29/2025 Bill 012025 US Bank 1-27-25 Accounts Payable 3,864.26 4,129.52
01/29/2025 Bill 012025 US Bank Dec. CC charges -Split- -8,535.48 -4,405.96
01/29/2025 Bill 012025 US Bank 1-27-25 Accounts Payable 1,087.62 -3,318.34
01/29/2025 Bill 012025 US Bank 1-27-25 Accounts Payable 1,766.04 -1,5652.30
01/29/2025 Bill 012025 US Bank 1-27-25 Accounts Payable 1,552.30 0.00
Total for Unapplied Cash Bill Payment Expense $0.00
Total for Expenses $747,451.44
Net Income $ -608,309.64
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25_P&L - FY25 P&L
July 2024 - June 2025

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET
Income
1. GENERAL FUND REVENUES
Begin Available Cash on Hand 2,892,145.46 2,563,322.00 328,823.46 112.83 %
Conflagration 253,351.07 200,000.00 53,351.07 126.68 %
EMS Receipts 588,266.98 800,000.00 -211,733.02 73.53 %
Fire Marshal 508.33 1,500.00 -991.67 33.89 %
FireMed 14,920.00 18,000.00 -3,080.00 82.89 %
G.E.M.T. (Medicaid) 62,842.35 120,000.00 -57,157.65 52.37 %
Gas Royalties 0.00 0.00
Grant Awards 148,185.84 339,587.00 -191,401.16 43.64 %
Interest Earned on Investments 71,847.13 90,000.00 -18,152.87 79.83 %
Intergovernmental 0.00 0.00
Miscellaneous Revenue 57,884.95 20,000.00 37,884.95 289.42 %
Property Taxes
Taxes - Current
Local Option Levy 2,862,722.84 3,048,097.00 -185,374.16 93.92 %
Permanent Rate Levy 1,549,934.91 1,633,273.00 -83,338.09 94.90 %
HERT Turnover 281.91 0.00 281.91
Total Permanent Rate Levy 1,550,216.82 1,633,273.00 -83,056.18 94.91 %
Total Taxes - Current 4,412,939.66 4,681,370.00 -268,430.34 94.27 %
Taxes - Prior Years 95,219.79 105,000.00 -9,780.21 90.69 %
Enterprise Zone Local Option 560,325.75 0.00 560,325.75
Enterprise Zone Permanent 313,810.58 0.00 313,810.58
Total Taxes - Prior Years 969,356.12 105,000.00 864,356.12 923.20 %
Total Property Taxes 5,382,295.78 4,786,370.00 595,925.78 112.45 %
Transfer from Grant Fund 0.00 0.00
Total 1. GENERAL FUND REVENUES 9,472,247.89 8,938,779.00 533,468.89 105.97 %
2. GRANT FUND REVENUE
Begin Available Cash on Hand 27,519.34 68,050.00 -40,530.66 40.44 %
Grant Award 108,563.71 113,350.00 -4,786.29 95.78 %
Interfund Loan from General 0.00 0.00
Total 2. GRANT FUND REVENUE 136,083.05 181,400.00 -45,316.95 75.02 %
3. PROPERTY FUND REVENUES
Begin Available Cash On Hand 109,130.76 300,352.00 -191,221.24 36.33 %
Grant Income 0.00 0.00
Interest Earned on Investments 1,896.68 4,000.00 -2,103.32 47.42 %
Transfers In 400,000.00 -400,000.00
Total 3. PROPERTY FUND REVENUES 111,027.44 704,352.00 -593,324.56 15.76 %
4. PERSONNEL SVCS FUND REVEN
Begin Available Cash On Hand 217,033.48 210,324.00 6,709.48 103.19 %
Interest Earned on Investments 5,380.69 4,000.00 1,380.69 134.52 %
Transfers In 0.00 0.00
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25_P&L - FY25 P&L

July 2024 - June 2025

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET
Total 4. PERSONNEL SVCS FUND REVEN 222,414.17 214,324.00 8,090.17 103.77 %
Total Income $9,941,772.55 $10,038,855.00 $-97,082.45 99.03 %
GROSS PROFIT $9,941,772.55 $10,038,855.00 $-97,082.45 99.03 %
Expenses
1..GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
1.
1.1 GENERAL FUND PERSONNEL SVCS
550 Insurance 412,838.59 924,971.00 -512,132.41 44.63 %
560 Personnel Salaries 2,093,209.39 3,539,550.00 -1,446,340.61 59.14 %
570 SocSec/Medicare(FICA) 155,260.43 284,163.00 -128,902.57 54.64 %
580 Volunteer Services 12,966.00 37,000.00 -24,034.00 35.04 %
590 Personnel Benefits 567,120.98 1,114,745.00 -547,624.02 50.87 %
Total 1.1 GENERAL FUND PERSONNEL SVCS 3,241,395.39 5,900,429.00 -2,659,033.61 54.93 %
1.2 GENERAL FUND MATERIAL & SVC
670 Contract Services 86,941.37 191,000.00 -104,058.63 45.52 %
680 Communications Maintenance 5,269.68 6,100.00 -830.32 86.39 %
720 Public Fire Services 5,586.89 14,500.00 -8,913.11 38.53 %
730 Property & Liability Insur. 98,886.00 93,000.00 5,886.00 106.33 %
740 Uniforms 6,019.09 20,000.00 -13,980.91 30.10 %
750 Maintenance on Equipment 82,943.73 130,000.00 -47,056.27 63.80 %
760 Administration 46,822.60 70,150.00 -23,327.40 66.75 %
765 Information Technology 64,480.85 122,800.00 -58,319.15 52.51 %
770 Cleaning Materials & Supplies 2,155.94 5,500.00 -3,344.06 39.20 %
775 Emerg. Operating Supplies 24,740.74 90,000.00 -65,259.26 27.49 %
780 Building & Grounds Maint. 33,302.70 85,000.00 -51,697.30 39.18 %
790 Training 34,614.77 106,300.00 -71,685.23 32.56 %
810 Utilities 17,698.69 40,000.00 -22,301.31 44.25 %
870 EMS Operations 57,406.75 136,000.00 -78,593.25 4221 %
Total 1.2 GENERAL FUND MATERIAL & SVC 566,869.80 1,110,350.00 -543,480.20 51.05 %
1.3 GENERAL FUND CAPITL OUTLAY
910 CO Equipment 110,840.45 128,000.00 -17,159.55 86.59 %
Total 1.3 GENERAL FUND CAPITL OUTLAY 110,840.45 128,000.00 -17,159.55 86.59 %
Total 1... 3,919,105.64 7,138,779.00 -3,219,673.36 54.90 %
1.5 GENERAL FUND TRANSFER OUT
Transfers to Property Fund 400,000.00 -400,000.00
Total 1.5 GENERAL FUND TRANSFER OUT 400,000.00 -400,000.00
1.6 GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY 400,000.00 -400,000.00
1.7 GENERAL RESERVED FOR FUTURE 1,000,000.00 -1,000,000.00
Total 1..GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 3,919,105.64 8,938,779.00 -5,019,673.36 43.84 %
2. GRANT FUND EXPENSE
2.1 PERSONNEL SVCS
1. Personnel Salaries 21,096.00 39,000.00 -17,904.00 54.09 %
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Scappoose Rural Fire Protection District

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25_P&L - FY25 P&L
July 2024 - June 2025

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET
2. Personnel Benefits 12,434.38 39,000.00 -26,565.62 31.88 %
